

No. 18-431

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAURICE LAMONT DAVIS AND ANDRE LEVON GLOVER,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR FAMM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARY PRICE  
FAMM  
1100 H Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003

DAVID DEBOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLAM M. CONOVER  
CHARLOTTE A. LAWSON  
SARAH AKHTAR\*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SECTION 924(c)'S RESIDUAL CLAUSE REQUIRES AN ORDINARY-CASE APPROACH. ....	3
II. IF THE COURT REINTERPRETS THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE, THE ONLY POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVE IS AN ALWAYS-A-RISK APPROACH. ....	6
A. The Statutory Text Requires Analysis of a Generic Offense. ....	6
B. A Conduct-Based Approach Conflicts with the Legislative History. ....	17
C. A Conduct-Based Approach Conflicts with Congressional Purpose.....	21
D. The Avoidance Canon Supports Only the Always-a-Risk Approach. ....	23
III. UNDER THE ALWAYS-A-RISK APPROACH, THE HOBBS ACT CONSPIRACY CONVICTIONS MUST BE VACATED.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	26
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	26
<i>Bush v. Pitzer</i> , 133 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	4, 5, 10, 24
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	29
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	13, 25
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. — , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	25

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	26
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	24
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. — , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. — , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ....	2, 3, 4, 5, 27
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4, 11
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	5
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	7, 15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. — , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	11
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. — , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	3, 28
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	12

<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. — , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	23
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. — , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	4, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Abraham</i> , 386 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>United States v. Blich</i> , 622 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 623 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Carll</i> , 105 U.S. 611 (1881) .....	26
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 649 F. App'x 837 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	25

<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 820 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 224 (2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 772 (C.D. Cal. 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Dunlap</i> , 593 F. App'x 619 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. Jett</i> , 908 F.3d 252 (7th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 641 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Monserrate-Valentin</i> , 729 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>United States v. Pistone</i> , 177 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 371 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 765 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	22

<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 869 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18

### **Statutes and Regulations**

Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	18
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 36(b)(2) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(2)(B) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 351(e).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	28, 31
18 U.S.C. § 666(b).....	16

18 U.S.C. § 670(b)(2)(A) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 844(f)(2) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1028(b)(1)(D) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1426 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2118(a).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2318 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2422(b).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)(A) .....	5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(4)(B) .....	5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 858 .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 550.58 .....	14

Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(a)(2) .....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-112(a)(1)(A).....	16
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-43-4-2(a)(2).....	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 709.3(1)(a) .....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 265, § 13L.....	16
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-1001(c).....	16
Mo. Stat. § 565.120(1) .....	16
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-301(1)(b) .....	16
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4(b).....	22
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	10
Richard T. Boylan, <i>The Effect of Punishment Severity on Plea Bargaining</i> , 55 J. L. & ECON. 565 (2012) .....	22
H.R. 7113, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986).....	19
Richard A. Opper, <i>Sentencing Shift Gives New Leverage to Prosecutors</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 25, 2011) .....	22

<i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	12, 18, 20, 21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	24
Tr. of Trial Proceedings, <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , No. 13-cr-20334-CMA, (S.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2014), ECF No. 137 .....	31
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	8, 10
